
 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE  Contact: Sandra Bertschin 

Committee Secretary 
Monday, 7 November 2011 at 6.00 pm  Direct: 020-8379-4091 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 4091 
 Fax: 020-8379-3177 
 Textphone: 020 8379 4419 
 E-mail: sandra.bertschin@enfield.gov.uk 

 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, Middlesex, EN1 3XA 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
Councillors: Derek Levy (Chairman), Alan Barker, Chris Bond, Yusuf Cicek, 
Andreas Constantinides, Chris Deacon, Don Delman, Elaine Hayward, Anne-
Marie Pearce, Michael Rye OBE, George Savva MBE, Toby Simon, Glynis Vince, 
Christine Hamilton and Henry Lamprecht 
 
Also attending:  Dr Elliot Finer (independent member of the Standards Committee) 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any personal or prejudicial 

interests relevant to items on the agenda. Please refer to the guidance note 
attached to the agenda. 
 

3. DEVELOPMENTS WITHIN THE LICENSING REGIME  (Pages 3 - 144) 
 
 To consider developments in relation to: 

 
1. Regulated Entertainment. 
 
2. Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
 
3. Licensing Consultation 2011 
 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  

 

Public Document Pack



 
 



 
 
 
Note: If in any doubt about a potential interest, members are asked to seek advice from Democratic Services in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

YES 

NO 

NO 

YES 

NO 

DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART - QUESTIONS TO ASK YO
[...]
ing, speak and vote unless the interest is 
also prejudicial; or 
If your interest arises solely from your membership of, 
or position of control or management on any other 
public body or body to which you were nominated by 
the authority e.g. Governing Body, ALMO, you only 
need declare your personal interest if and when you 
speak on the matter, again providing it is not prejudicial. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2011/2012 REPORT NO. 126 

MEETING TITLE AND DATE:  
Licensing Committee 
7 November 2011 

REPORT OF:
Director of Environment  

CONTACT OFFICER: 
Mark Galvayne 
Tel: ext. 4743 
mark.galvayne@enfield.gov.uk   

3. REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT 

3.1 Currently, the Licensing Act 2003 provides that the following types of 
regulated entertainment require a licence or authorisation under the Act : 

3.1.1 Plays. 
3.1.2 Films. 

Subject:  

Developments within the licensing regime 

Wards: All 

Agenda – Part:  1 Item: 3 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 Regulated Entertainment. 

1.2 Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 

1.3 Licensing Consultation 2011. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 To consider and make any suggestions as to the amendment of the Council’s 
response to the Government’s consultation in respect of Regulated 
Entertainment. 

2.2 To note the amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 contained within the Police 
Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 

2.3 To note the Council’s consultation in respect of 3 licensing proposals. 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



3.1.3 Indoor sports. 
3.1.4 Boxing/wrestling. 
3.1.5 Live music. 
3.1.6 Recorded music. 
3.1.7 Performance of dance. 
3.1.8 Facilities for making music. 
3.1.9 Facilities for dancing. 

3.2 Before the introduction of the Licensing Act 2003, each of the above types of 
entertainment was licensed under separate legislation. 

3.3 The Department of Culture, Media & Sport (‘DCMS’) proposed to deregulate 
each of the above types of entertainment, with the exception of 
boxing/wrestling, sexual entertainment and audiences of 5,000 and over. 

3.4 The DCMS’s proposals would, in effect, allow any promoter to provide any 
type of regulated entertainment at any time in any place to any audience 
(other than boxing/sexual entertainment or events for 5,000+ people) without 
ever requiring a licence. 

3.5 The Home Office has just legislated (under the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011, please see Section 4 below) to rebalance alcohol 
licensing to give more power to local communities, local authorities and the 
Police. 

3.6 We believe that the DCMS’s proposals, if enacted, will rebalance 
entertainment licensing in favour of promoters and to the detriment of local 
communities, local authorities and the Police and will cause a measurable 
reduction in the quality of life of local communities. 

3.7 The DCMS proposals are currently subject to public consultation, the closing 
date for responses is 3

rd
 December 2011. 

3.8 Attached as Annex 1 is the DCMS consultation proposal. 

3.9 Attached as Annex 2 is the DCMS impact assessment. 

3.10 Attached as Annex 3 is our draft response to the DCMS consultation. 

4. POLICE REFORM AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY ACT 2011

4.1 On 15 September 2011 the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 
(‘the Act’) received Royal Assent. 

4.2 The Act amends the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. The Home Office 
confirms that these amendments are designed to rebalance alcohol licensing 
to give more power to local communities, local authorities and the Police. 

Page 4



4.3 None of the amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 have yet taken effect. It is 
expected that they will take effect between April and October 2012.  

4.4 The amendments are : 

4.4.1 To require licence applicants top consider their local area. The applicant 
would be required to demonstrate an awareness of the local environment and 
to contextualise the application. 

4.4.2 To make the licensing authority a responsible authority. The licensing 
enforcement team would be able to make representations as ‘the licensing 
authority’ rather than as ‘trading standards’. 

4.4.3 To make the local health body a responsible authority. The local health body 
will be able to make representations in addition to the Police and Fire Brigade.  

4.4.4 To reduce the burden of proof on the Licensing Sub-Committee. The Sub-
Committee will decide what is ‘appropriate’ for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives rather than what is ‘necessary’. 

4.4.5 To increase the weight that the Licensing Sub-Committee will give to Police 
evidence. The Sub-Committee will adopt all Police recommendations unless 
there is evidence that the recommendations aren’t relevant. 

4.4.6 To increase the opportunities for local residents and businesses to oppose 
applications. The ‘in the vicinity’ test is removed so representations can be 
made by any person. 

4.4.7 To reduce the evidential hurdle for Cumulative Impact Policies. The Council, in 
deciding to adopt any such policies, may give weight to the view of local 
people rather than solely rely on empirical evidence. 

4.4.8 To give more autonomy regarding closing times. The Council may decide to 
introduce staggered closing times, zoning and fixed closing times. 

4.4.9 To introduce early morning restriction orders. The Council may decide to 
introduce orders preventing the sale of alcohol between midnight and 6am in 
any area of the borough. 

4.4.10 To allow licence fees to be set locally. The licence fees were set by the DCMS 
in 2005 and have not increased since then. The Council may set fees (subject 
to a national cap) to ensure cost recovery. 

4.4.11 To introduce a late night levy. The Council may charge late-night licensed 
businesses for the extra enforcement costs that such business generate. 

4.4.12 To double the maximum fine for under-age alcohol sales, from £10,000 to 
£20,000. 

4.4.13 To enable the Council to suspend licences due to the non-payment of fees. 

Page 5



4.4.14 To amend the Temporary Event Notice regime. 

4.5 Attached as Annex 4 are Home Office fact Sheets addressing each of the 14 
amendments above. 

5. LICENSING CONSULTATION 2011 

5.1 On 12 October 2011 we commenced a borough-wide public consultation in 
respect of 3 licensing proposals, as follows : 

5.1.1 Cumulative Impact Policy. We propose to introduce a Cumulative Impact 
Policy in the areas of Edmonton, Enfield Highway, Enfield Town and 
Southgate. In these areas, applications for new licences or for variations of 
existing licences, for alcohol and/or entertainment and/or hot food take-aways 
will be granted up to a closing time of 11pm. Licences for closing times after 
11pm will usually be refused. Existing licences will not be affected by this 
policy. 

5.1.2 Attached as Annex 5 is the proposal in detail. 

5.1.3 Sexual Entertainment Venues. We propose to refuse to adopt legislation in 
respect of Sexual Entertainment Venues. By not adopting this legislation we 
will prevent businesses from being granted an automatic right to provide ‘live 
displays or performances involving nudity’ on up to 11 separate occasions a 
year without a licence. 

5.1.4 Attached as Annex 6 is the proposal in detail. 

5.1.5 Olympics & Paralympics. We propose to introduce a policy to cover licensable 
events that may take place during the Olympic and Paralympic Games 
between June and September 2012. 

5.1.6 Attached as Annex 7 is the proposal in detail. 

5.2 The results of the public consultation will be reported to the Licensing 
Committee after the closing date for responses of 13 January 2012. 

6. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Not applicable 

7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

Not applicable 

8. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES AND OTHER DEPARTMENTS 

Page 6



8.1 Financial Implications 

Not applicable 

8.2 Legal Implications 

Not applicable 

8.3 Property Implications  

 No
[...]
t stakeholders

Those involved in local regeneration  

Other cultural and creative institutions, such as dance and theatre companies, 
sports bodies who could gain increased exposure in their sport from greater 
opportunities, potentially leading to an uptake in participation 

Cultural and sporting development organisations

Licensing authorities, noise officers, health and safety officers

The police, fire service and trading standards officers and others with an interest in 
public safety and crime and disorder.

Impacts and benefits

2.17. An initial Impact Assessment has been produced for these proposals.  This 
Assessment details, wherever possible, the benefits and impacts of these proposals 
and has been examined by the independent Regulatory Policy Committee.  The initial 
Impact Assessment can be viewed online at www.culture.gov.uk and is available in 
hard copy from DCMS from the address provided in annex A.

2.18. The initial Impact Assessment has a provisional status and will be informed by the 
responses to this consultation. We will undertake further work to quantify the 
consequential costs, benefits and burdens on the police, licensing authorities and 
others on the central proposal to deregulate entertainment events involving 4999 
people or less. Many of the activities classed as regulated entertainment are small local 
events and, because of this, national data collection is currently disproportionately 
expensive.

2.19. In these circumstances assumptions have been made by Government analysts, 
following various extrapolations of the available data but in this consultation we would 
be very grateful for any new data that may be helpful to our overall understanding of 
the local nuance or the national statistical picture. 

2.20. It is not possible, for instance, to predict precisely the additional activities that we 
expect to arise if there were currently no licensing requirements in respect of regulated 
entertainment, and so we are grateful 
[...]
istrative saving for 
community buildings and schools that no longer have to go through the process of making 
new applications, variations, or TENs in respect of regulated entertainment. Where this 
saving is made against time spent by public servants such as teachers, there is an extra cost 
saving element.

44.Furthermore, there are 27,340 schools and colleges in England and Wales. A very small 
number of schools have a premises licence, but the majority use TENs to hold events 
involving regulated entertainment. Based on figures provided by educational organisations, it 
has been estimated in a previous IA that schools use around 35,000-50,000 TENs per year 
for this purpose. We assume that some schools do not use any TENs because, for example, 
they take events offsite, use an associated premises, or because they do not hold events.
Schools are seen as a relatively low risk to disorder and public nuisance and freeing them 
from the burdens of the licensing regime on regulated entertainment would give schools 
greater freedom to explore the arts and put on public performances for the benefit of the 
school, the parent teacher associations and pupils.

Number of TENs

45.According to the most recent Statistical Bulletin, there were 124,400 TENs in 2009-105.
TENs may authorise the full range of licensable activities, including regulated entertainment 
and the provision of alcohol. While local authorities keep historical records of all TENs 
issued, the statistics on the reasons for individual TEN applications are not routinely kept by 
Local Authorities, for example, we cannot extract accurate data which ascertains the number 
of applications made purely for live entertainment, or indeed specifically by the type of 
entertainment.

46. In the Department’s recent impact assessment which looked at an exemption of small live 
music venues from the 2003 Act (referred in this document as the “live music impact 
assessment”)6, we estimated a figure of 25,600-34,100 TEN 
[...]
ure and sport” CASE (2010)

http://www.culture.gov.uk/images/research/CASE-value-summary-report-July10.pdf

Page 80



LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 

 

RESPONSE TO DCMS REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT CONSULTATION 

 

Proposal Impacts: Questions 

 

Q1: Do you agree that the proposals outlined in this consultation will lead to more 
performances, and would benefit community and voluntary organisations? If yes, please 
can you estimate the amount of extra events that you or your organisation or that you think 
others would put on? 

 

No. Your proposals would allow any promoter to provide any type of regulated 
entertainment at any time in any place to any audience (other than boxing/sexual 
entertainment or events for 5,000+ people), the net ‘benefit’ for community organisations 
will be negative. Unregulated and uncontrolled entertainment events throughout the 
borough will lead to an increase in crime & disorder, public nuisance, child harm and public 
safety risks. The resources of community and voluntary organisations will be diverted from 
arranging their own events to ameliorating the effects of de-regulated events on their 
members/service users. 

 

Q2: If you are replying as an individual, do you think this proposal would help you 
participate in, or attend, extra community or voluntary performance? 

 

Not applicable. 

 

Q3: Do you agree with our estimates of savings to businesses, charitable and voluntary 
organisations as outlined in the impact assessment?  If you do not, please outline the 
areas of difference and any figures that you think need to be taken into account (see 
paragraph 57 of the Impact Assessment).  

 

No. The savings businesses, charitable and voluntary organisations will make from the 
removal of the existing low-level licence fees (which have remained unchanged since 
2005) will be out-stripped by the additional costs these organisations will incur by action 
the Council will need to take under other legislation to address crime & dis
[...]
d.  If you disagree with the assumptions, as per paragraphs 79 
and 80 of the Impact Assessment, please provide estimates of what you think the correct 
ranges should be and explain how those figures have been estimated. 

 

We agree that the provision of regulated entertainment will rise exponentially under your 
proposals. 

 
Q7: Can you provide any additional evidence to inform the Impact Assessment, in 
particular in respect of the impacts that have not been monetised?  

 

You have not monetised the additional costs that the Council will incur, under your 
proposals, by addressing crime & disorder, public nuisance, child harm and public safety 
risks at de-regulated entertainment events under the Environmental Protection Act 1990, 
Noise Act 1996, Health & Safety at Work Act 1974 and the Children Act 1989. The use of 
these acts involve considerably more public expenditure. 
 

Q8: Are there any impacts that have not been identified in the Impact Assessment? 

 

You have not monetised the additional costs that the Council will incur by servicing the 
exponential rise in the number of noise complaints we will received, under your proposals. 

 

Q9: Would any of the different options explored in this consultation have noticeable 
implications for costs, burdens and savings set out in the impact assessment?  If so, 
please give figures and details of evidence behind your assumptions. 

 

Yes. By retaining the status-quo (i.e. by not adopting your proposals), local residents and 
communities will be better protected from the risks of crime & disorder, public nuisance, 
child harm and public safety entertainment events. Further, the Council will be able to deal 
with noise complaints in the existing cost-effective manner (through attaching conditions to 
licences, reviews etc). This is the best result in respect of burdens and savings for the 
community and Council. 

 

Q10: Do you agree that premises that continue to hold a licence after the reforms would be
[...]
 the absence of a licensing regime? 

 

No. They can’t. 

 

Q21: How do you think the timing / duration of events might change as a result of these 
proposals? Please provide reasoning and evidence for any your view. 

 

Yes. Your proposals would allow any promoter to provide any type of regulated 
entertainment at any time in any place to any audience (other than boxing/sexual 
entertainment or events for 5,000+ people. 
 

Q22: Are there any other aspects that need to be taken into account when considering the 
deregulation of Schedule One in respect of the four licensing objectives of the Licensing 
Act 2003? 

 

The Government has legislated (under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011) to rebalance alcohol licensing to give more power to local communities, local 
authorities and the Police. 

 

Your proposals will rebalance entertainment licensing in favour of promoters and to the 
detriment of local communities, local authorities and the Police. 

 

Whilst your proposals will support your ‘Culture and Sport Evidence Programme’, your 
proposals are a clear example of two Departments (the Home Office and the Department 
of Culture, Media and Sports) not working together. Your proposals will cause a 
measurable reduction in the quality of life of local communities. 

 

Performance of Live Music: Questions 

 

Page 84



Q23:  Are there any public protection issues specific to the deregulation of the 
performance of live music that are not covered in chapter 3 of this consultation?  If so, how 
could they be addressed in a proportionate and targeted way? 

 

Yes. Your consultation assumes that no crime and no disorder occurs at entertainment 
events. Your proposals would allow any promoter to provide any type of regulated 
entertainment at any time in any place to any audience (other than boxing/sexual 
entertainment or events for 5,000+ people). There are real risks of crime and disorder at 
unregulated events. 

 

Your consultation assu
[...]
d be retained. Please see response to Q.41 above. 

 

Q44:  Any there any other benefits or problems associated specifically with the proposal to 
deregulate recorded music? 

 

No. 

 

Q45: Are there any specific instances where Entertainment Facilities need to be regulated 
by the Licensing Act, as in the current licensing regime? If so, please provide details. 

 

Yes. The status-quo should be retained. Please see response to Q.41 above. 

 

Unintended consequences: Questions 

Q46: Are there any definitions within Schedule One to the Act that are particularly difficult 
to interpret, or that are otherwise unclear, that you would like to see changed or clarified?   

 

No. 

 

Q47:  Paragraph 1.5 outlines some of the representations that DCMS has received over 
problems with the regulated entertainment aspects of the Licensing Act 2003.  Are you 
aware of any other issues that we need to take into account? 

 

Yes. Your proposals would allow any promoter to provide any type of regulated 
entertainment at any time in any place to any audience (other than boxing/sexual 
entertainment or events for 5,000+ people). 

 

The Government has legislated (under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011) to rebalance alcohol licensing to give more power to local communities, local 
authorities and the Police. 

 

Your proposals will rebalance entertainment licensing in favour of promoters and to the 
detriment of local communities, local authorities and the Police. 

 

Whilst your proposals will support your ‘Culture and Sport Evidence Programme’, your 
proposals are a clear example of two Departments (the Home Office and the Department 

Page 89



of Culture, Media and Sports) not working together. Your proposals will cause a 
measurable reduction in the quality of life of local communities. 

 

 

Adult Entertainment: Question 

 

Q48: Do you agree with our proposal that deregulation of dance should not extend to sex 
entertainment?  Please provi
[...]
tion of lap dancing clubs in their area. 
 
2.2 Section 27 of the PCA2009 reclassifies premises that provide ‘live displays or 

performances involving nudity’ as sexual entertainment venues and gives local 
authorities the power to regulate such venues as sex establishments. 

 
2.3 These new measures took effect on 6 April 2010 in England. 
 
2.4 Where adopted, any premises that wanted to provide ‘live displays or performances 

involving nudity’ would be required to apply to the Council for a sexual 
entertainment venue licence under the LGMPA1982 in addition to any premises 
licence under the LA2003. 

 
2.5 Where adopted, local residents will be able to object to a sexual entertainment 

licence application on wider grounds than those under the LA2003. The Council will 
be able to refuse a licence under the LGMPA1982 on those wider grounds. 

 
2.6 These powers are not mandatory and will only apply if Section 27 of the PCA2009 

is adopted by the Council. 
 
3. Option 1 – Adopt? 
 
3.1 The Home Office advises that, while there is no statutory duty to do so, prior to 

deciding whether to pass a resolution, the Council may, as a matter of good 
practice, wish to seek the views of local people and businesses.  

 
3.2 Enfield has already adopted Schedule 3 to the LGMPA1982 for the licensing of sex 

shops and sex cinemas. However, a further resolution is necessary by full Council 
before the provisions introduced by Section 27 of the PCA2009, will have effect 
here. 

 
3.3 However, simply by adopting Section 27 of the PCA2009, every premises within the 

borough will be granted the automatic right to provide ‘live displays or performances 
involving nudity’ on up to 11 separate occasions a year without a licence under the 
LGMPA1982. Premises would only require an authorisation under the LA2003. 

 
4. Option 2 – Don’t Adopt? 
 
4.1 Should the Council choose not to adopt Section 27 of the PCA2009 all ‘live displays 

or performances involving nudity’ would continue to only require a licence under the 
LA2003. 

 
4.2 If the Council does not made a resolution to adopt Section 27 of the PCA2009 we 

are required, as soon as is reasonably practicable, to consult local people about 
whether we should make such a resolution.  

 
 
 
 

Page 140



5. Discussion 
 
5.1 The adoption of Section 27 of the PCA2009 grants additional powers to the Council 

in respect of the control of premises providing ‘live displays or performances 
involving nudity’. 

 
5.2 Such premises could not provide sexual entertainment without a licence under the 

LGMPA1982 in addition to any licence held under the LA2003. 
 
5.3 Local residents could object to any application for a licence under the LGMPA1982 

and any such application could be refused by the Licensing Sub-Committee on any 
of the following grounds : 

 
5.3.1 the applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence by reason of having been convicted of 

an offence or for any other reason; 
 
5.3.2 if the licence were to be granted, renewed or transferred the business to which it 

relates would be managed by or carried on for the benefit of a person, other than 
the applicant, who would be refused the grant, renewal or transfer of such a licence 
if he made the application himself; 

 
5.3.3 the number of sex establishments, or of sex establishments of a particular kind, in 

the relevant locality at the time the application is determined is equal to or exceeds 
the number which the authority consider is appropriate for that locality; or 

 
5.3.4 that the grant or renewal of the licence would be inappropriate, having regard : 
 
5.3.4.1 to the character of the relevant locality; or  
 
5.3.4.2 to the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put; or  
 
5.3.4.3 to the layout, character or condition of the premises, vehicle, vessel or stall in 

respect of which the application is made. 
 
5.4 However, by the adopting Section 27 of the PCA2009 every premises within the 

borough would automatically be granted a statutory right to provide ‘live displays or 
performances involving nudity’ on 11 occasions each year without requiring a 
licence under the LGMPA1982. 

 
5.5 There is no statutory requirement for premises to notify the Council of these 11 

permitted events. Without this statutory requirement we would be reliant on 
operators volunteering to inform us of any such events they held. This would make 
fair enforcement of these events impracticable. 

 
5.6 Should the Council choose not to adopt Section 27 of the PCA2009 the control of 

premises providing ‘live displays or performances involving nudity’ would continue 
to be solely under the provisions of the LA2003. 

 
 
 
 

Page 141



5.7 Local residents may only object to any application for a licence under the 2003 and 
any such application may only be refused by the Licensing Sub-Committee on the 
grounds that refusal is necessary for the promotion of : 

 
5.7.1 the prevention of crime & disorder; 
 
5.7.2 public safety; 
 
5.7.3 the prevention of public nuisance; or 
 
5.7.4 the protection of children from harm. 
 
5.8 Within Enfield there are no premises that are known to provide ‘live displays or 

performances involving nudity’.  
 
6. Recommendation  
 
6.1 The Council is recommended to maintain the status quo by not adopting Section 27 

of the PCA2009. 
 
6.2 By not adopting this legislation at this time the Council : 
 
6.2.1 will continue to control provide ‘live displays or performances involving nudity’ under 

the LA2003; 
 
6.2.2 will prevent every premises within the borough being granted a statutory right on 11 

sexual entertainment events each year; & 
 
6.2.3 is not fettering its ability to adopt Section 27 of the PCA2009 in the future, should 

this prove desirable. 
 
6 October 2011  
 

Page 142



LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 
 
Proposal for public consultation 
 
Section 18 – Olympics & Paralymics 
 
18.1 The council is fully committed to a safe and successful Olympic and 

Paralympic Games in London during 2012. The council recognises that the 
resources of the police, transport and emergency services will be planned 
out and prioritised for the security of major events before, during and after 
the Games, as a minimum from 15th July 2012 until 16th September 2012. 
Due consideration will be given by the council to representations from the 
Police in relation to licence applications for activity during  Games time on 
the grounds of public safety and security when police and other emergency 
services resources are insufficient to deal with the risks presented. Where, 
as a result of representations from a responsible authority, it is identified 
that a licence or proposed event presents a risk that the licensing 
objectives will be compromised, it is likely that such applications will not be 
granted. 

 
6 October 2011 
 

Page 143



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
	3 Developments within the Licensing Regime
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4.1
	Annex 4.2
	Annex 4.3
	Annex 4.4
	Annex 4.5
	Annex 4.6
	Annex 4.7
	Annex 4.8
	Annex 4.9
	Annex 4.10
	Annex 4.11
	Annex 4.12
	Annex 4.13
	Annex 4.14
	Annex 5
	Annex 6
	Annex 7




Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 7.11.2011 

 

- 310 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON MONDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2011 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Derek Levy (Chairman), Alan Barker, Yusuf Cicek, Andreas 

Constantinides, Dogan Delman, Elaine Hayward, Anne-Marie 
Pearce, Toby Simon and Glynis Vince 

 
ABSENT Chris Bond, Christopher Deacon, Michael Rye OBE, George 

Savva MBE, Christine Hamilton and Henry Lamprecht 
 
OFFICERS: Mark Galvayne (Principal Licensing Officer), Bob Griffiths 

(Assistant Director - Planning and Environmental Protection), 
Ellie Green (Principal Trading Standards Officer), Aled 
Richards (Head of Development Management) Catriona 
McFarlane (Legal Representative), Sandra Bertschin 
(Secretary)   

 
Also Attending: Dr Elliot Finer (independent member of the Standards 

Committee) 
 
 
 
395   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
The Chairman welcomed Dr Finer (independent member of the Standards 
Committee) to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bond, Deacon, Rye, 
Savva, Hamilton and Lamprecht. 
 
396   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
397   
DEVELOPMENTS WITHIN THE LICENSING REGIME  
 
NOTED 
 
Response to DCMS Regulated Entertainment Consultation 
 
1. Mark Galvayne, Principal Licensing Officer, advised that: 
 
a. the proposals would allow any promoter to provide any type of regulated 

entertainment at any time in any place to any audience (other than 



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 7.11.2011 

 

- 311 - 

boxing/wrestling, sexual entertainment or events for 5,000+ people) 
without ever requiring a licence; 

b. of the approx 900 premises licences the Council currently grant, less 
than 50 of them were in respect of regulated entertainment only.  Thus in 
most cases conditions were included on licences in respect of controlling 
public nuisance arising from regulated entertainment; 

c. the proposals would be to the detriment of local communities, local 
authorities and the Police and would cause a measurable reduction in 
the quality of life of local communities. 

 
2. The Chairman remarked that the proposals were counter to recent 

changes in respect of alcohol licensing to give more power to local 
communities, local authorities and the Police, and did not support local 
Licensing Sub Committees.  Therefore the draft response to the 
consultation was assertive in dismissal of the proposals.  The Cabinet 
Member for Environment had suggested that the Licensing Committee 
Chairman send a letter to ‘The Times’ outlining concerns regarding the 
proposals. 

 
3. The Committee made the following comments with regard to the draft 

response: 
 
a. the response to Q6 to be amended to “…. provision of currently regulated 

entertainment”;  
b. the response to Q36 (indoor sports) to be amended to delete reference 

to ‘raves’; 
c. responses to Q23 and Q26 needed to be more specific to illustrate 

particular risks the local authority had been able to manage through 
existing control mechanisms; 

d. the importance of regulations for the benefit of all should be highlighted 
by the inclusion of data relating to problems which have arisen from 
unregulated entertainment, such as raves and the festivities which used 
to take place at Trent Park; 

e. assumptions by the DCMS that noise was the only type of public 
nuisance that occurs and that no crime and disorder occurs at 
entertainment events were incorrect; 

f. the overall principal of the response was supported but it was proposed 
that it be more evidential based with reference to incidents to illustrate 
why the local authority considered that control mechanisms were 
needed. 

 
AGREED that the draft response be amended as above and recirculated to the 
Committee 
 
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 
 
4. Mark Galvayne, Principal Licensing Officer, outlined the amendments 

and advised that it was anticipated that these would take effect between 
April and October 2012. 



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 7.11.2011 

 

- 312 - 

 
5. In response to remarks from the Committee regarding the local health 

body being able to make representations, it was advised that any such 
representations had to be founded on support of the licensing objectives, 
rather than general health concerns. 

 
6. Councillor Simon remarked that the impact of the impending Localism Bill 

with regard to pre-determination should be considered. 
 
Licensing Policy Statement 
 
7. Mark Galvayne, Principal Licensing Officer, advised that: 
 
a. over 1,000 letters of consultation had been sent; 
b. the consultation document had been available on the website since 

October 2011 and would close on 3 January 2012; 
c. paper copies of the consultation document were available from the Civic 

Centre and Libraries; 
d. the non-adoption of Section 27 of the Police & Crime Act 2009 would 

maintain the status quo, i.e., 

 enable the Council to continue to control ‘live displays or 
performances involving nudity’ under the Licensing Act 2003; 

 will prevent every premises within the borough being granted a 
statutory right on 11 sexual entertainment events each year; 

 would not fetter the ability to adopt Section 27 in the future. 
e. section 18 of the statement provided additional grounds for refusal of 

licence applications during the period of the Olympic and Paralympic 
Games. 

 
8. Councillor Vince suggested that a presentation on the consultation 

document be given at Area Forums. 
 
  
The Chairman thanked Members and officers for their contributions and invited 
Dr Finer (independent member of the Standards Committee) to attend 
forthcoming Licensing Sub-Committee meetings. 
 
 
 


